 87
BULGARIAN ACADEMY OF SCIENCES
CYBERNETICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES  Volume 17, No 1
Sofia  2017 Print ISSN: 1311-9702; Online ISSN: 1314-4081
DOI: 10.1515/cait-2017-0007
A Two-Stage Placement Algorithm with Multi-Objective
Optimization and Group Decision Making
Daniela Borissova1,2, Ivan Mustakerov1

4.1. Input data for WFLOP
This section provides the input data for numerical testing of the proposed algorithm
in Section 2. A set of 30 different wind turbines are used to select the most appropriate
type of turbine (Table 1).
Table 1. Wind turbines parameters
# Wind turbine type
Rated
power, kW
Rotor
diameter, m
# Wind turbine type
Rated
power, kW
Rotor
diameter, m
1 Enercon E-33 330 33.4 16 SWT-2.3-113 2300 113.0
2 Enercon E-48 800 48.0 17 SWT-2.3-108 2300 108.0
3 Enercon E-53  800 52.9 18 SWT-2.3-93 2300 93.0
4 Vestas V52  850 52.0 19 Enercon E-92  2350 92.0
5 Vestas V60 850 60.0 20 C96 Clipper Windpower 2500 96.0
6 Enercon E-44  900 44.0 21 Vestas V100 2600 100.0
7 GAMESA AE-61-1320 1320 61.0 22 Enercon E-82 3000 82.0
8 Vestas V82 1650 82.0 24 Vestas V90 3000 90.0
9 M Torres 1650 77.0 25 Vestas V112 3000 112.0
10 Vestas V100 1800 100.0 23 Enercon -101 3050 101.0
11 Vestas V80 2000 80.0 26 SWT-3.6-120 3600 120.0
12 Enercon E-82 2000 82.0 27 SWT-3.6-107 3600 107.0
13 Enercon E-70 2300 71.0 28 SWT-6.0-154 6000 154.0
14 SWT-2.3-82 VS 2300 82.4 29 Vestas V164-7.0 7000 164.0
15 Enercon E2-82 2300 82.0 30 Enercon E-126 7580 127.0
 93
The solution of the multi-objective problem formulated on Step 1.2 determines: